## **Amy P. Arth**

( - 25 Feb 1959)

**Arth, Amy P.** On Wednesday, February 25, 1959, at her residence, 3727 Jenifer st. nw., Amy P. Arth, beloved wife of the late John W. Arth, and mother of Mrs. Walter A. Buscher, Miss Amy E. Arth, Miss Emma M. Arth, Mrs. Ruth A. McKee, Miss Edna T. Arth, Miss Hazel C. Arth and Mrs. Gerald Coholan and the late Philip C. Arth. Funeral from the above residence on Saturday, February 28, at 10:45 a.m. Requiem mass at the Shrine of the Most Blessed Sacrament at 11:15 a.m. Relatives and friends invited. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, February 27, 1959, p. A18

## Mrs. Arth, Widow of Sousa Player

Mrs. Amy P. Arth, 96, whose husband played in the Marine Corps Band here for 30 years, died Wednesay at her home, 3727 Jenifer street N.W.

Although born in Canada, Mrs. Arth had lived here since she was a young girl and had watched the inauguration of every President from James A. Garfield in 1880 to Dwight D. Eisenhower.

Mrs. Arth's husband, who died in 1926, played for many years under John Philip Sousa in the Marine Corps Band.

She leaves seven daughters: Mrs. Walter A. Buscher of 1601 Colorado road N.W.; Mrs. Ruth A. McKee of 3055 Sixteenth street N.W.; Hazel C. Arth of 2 Magnolia parkway, Chevy Chase, and Amy E. Arth, Emma M. Arth, Edna T. Arth, all of the home address, and Mrs. Gerald Coholan of West Hartford, Conn.

A son, Philip C. Arth, died in 1953.

A requiem mass will be offered at 11:15 a.m. tomorrow at the Shrine of the Most Blessed Sacrament, Western avenue and Quesada street N.W. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.